# Marie Andeßner Awards for Diploma and Master's theses by female students from the Faculty of Digital and Analytical Sciences and the Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences at Paris Lodron University of Salzburg

In line with the implementation of the plan for the advancement of women the Paris Lodron University of Salzburg aims to promote and advance young female scientists. Therefore, the AKG - Working Group on Equal Opportunities and FGDD - gendup - Coordination Office for Equal Opportunities and Diversity award prizes of € 800.00 each for particularly innovative diploma and master's theses by women from the Faculty of Digital and Analytical Sciences and the Faculty of Natural and Life Sciences at Paris Lodron University of Salzburg.

## Who can apply?

The call for applications is aimed at female students and graduates of the Paris Lodron University of Salzburg whose diploma or master's theses were submitted to the Faculties of Digital and Analytical Sciences and Natural and Life Sciences and were assessed with the grade A ("sehr gut"). The theses must have been approved in the calendar years 2023 or 2024.

## Which documents need to be submitted?

- Letter of application (including clear reference to interdisciplinary, international or social relevance of the dissertation, as well as any involvement in science communication, teaching or university self-governance)
- Curriculum vitae (including, if applicable, list of publications and lectures as well as biographical factors that should be taken into particular consideration)
- Copy of the diploma or master's certificate
- Thesis including evaluation report
- Statement from the supervisor of the diploma or master's thesis regarding eligibility for funding (1-2 pages)
- When submitting, please indicate whether the thesis has already been submitted to another funding institution or whether funding has already been awarded for this thesis.

#### Submissions are accepted until 07.02.2025.

Applications must be submitted as a PDF file to FGDD - gendup - Coordination Office for Equal Opportunities and Diversity (<u>gendup@plus.ac.at</u>).

The award winners will be announced by the Rectorate by the end of June 2025. Legal recourse is excluded.

Applications received on time will be reviewed by an interdisciplinary jury for formal compliance to ensure that they are formally correct. Applications that do not meet the requirements will be excluded from the selection process.

The submissions will be evaluated by a jury consisting of academics from all faculties, who will decide on the awarding of the prizes.

#### Contact and information

FGDD - gendup - Coordination Office for Equal Opportunities and Diversity at Paris Lodron University of Salzburg, Kaigasse 17, 5020 Salzburg, phone +43(0)662-8044-2520, e-mail gendup@plus.ac.at